23© 2024 Aquila Capital

DISCOUNT RATE AND INFLATION DEVELOPMENTS

1Weighted average of portfolio, not adjusted for fund level leverage. 2As at 31 December 2023. 10-year weighted average portfolio government bond yield as at 31 December 2023. Equivalent UK 10-year gilt yield of

3.5%. 3As at 1 December 2023. Long-term assumption reflects European Central Bank forecasts. 4Based on the share price as at 11 April 2024.

Portfolio Discount Rate Evolution (Before Fund Level Leverage) 2023 Portfolio Discount Rate and Implied Risk Premium1

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029+

Eurozone 2.70% 2.10% 2.07% 2.03% 2.00% 2.00%

(2.12)% (2.08)% (2.04)% (2.00)% (2.00)% (2.00)%

Source3 Refinitiv Refinitiv Interpolation Interpolation
Long-term

assumption
Long-term

assumption

Inflation Forecasts (as at Q4 2022 shown in brackets)

2

6.0%

6.2%

6.4%

6.6%

6.8%

7.0%

7.2%

7.4%

7.6%

7.8%

Q4
2019

Q1
2020

Q2
2020

Q3
2020

Q4
2020

Q1
2021

Q2
2021

Q3
2021

Q4
2021

Q1
2022

Q2
2022

Q3
2022

Q4
2022

Q1
2023

Q2
2023

Q3
2023

Q4
2023

1As at 31 December 2023. 2Sensitivity performed over 10 years.

POWER PRICES, INFLATION AND NAV SENSITIVITIES

© 2024 Aquila Capital 24

Impact on NAV (cents per share)1

Year
2024 – 2028

(5 years)
2024 – 2033

(10 years)
Over Asset Life

Power Prices +10.0% +3 +5 +11

-10.0% -2 -5 -11

Inflation +50 bps +2 +3 +5

-50 bps -2 -3 -5

NAV Sensitivities (cents per share)

-2

-5

-5

-5

-8

-11

1

5

5

6

8

11

Asset Life (-/+1 year)

OPEX (+/-10%)

Inflation (-/+0.5%)

Discount Rate (+/-0.5%)

Production (P90/P10)

Power Prices (-/+10%)

2

1. Introduction

2. Portfolio

3. Financial and Operating Performance

4. Valuation and Power Prices

5. Capital Allocation and Conclusion

6. Appendix

© 2024 Aquila Capital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

25

1Foreign currency values converted to EUR as at 31 December 2023. Data represents AER’s share of debt. AER share of Desfina debt based on voting interest. 2Debt corresponds to senior debt secured at project level and RCF at